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PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, TITLE AND BUSINESS ADDRESS FOR 

THE RECORD. 

My name is Kevin A. Cummings. I am Director of Billing Operationfievenue 

Assistance for e.spire Communications, Inc. (“espire”), formerly American 

Communications Services, Inc. (“ACSI”). My business address is 133 National 

Business Parkway, Suite 200, Annapolis Junction, Maqland 20701, 

PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE AND 

BACKGROUND. 

I have worked at e.spire since October 1997 as Director of Billing 

Operationfievenue Assistance. In this capacity, I am responsible for end user 

and carrier access billing. Prior to taking this position, I was Director of Strategic 

Operations for LightCom International, Inc. (“LightCom”) from June 1997 to 

October 1997. Before working at LightCom, I held several successive positions 

at AT&T in marketing, finance and billing, beginning in June 1990 and 

culminating as International Product Marketing Manager from June 1995 to June 

1997. I have a bachelor of Arts degree from Hampton University, and a Master of 

Science degree in Management from Hampton University. 

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY TESTIFIED BEFORE THIS COMMISSION? 

No. 

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY TESTIFIED BEFORE ANY OTHER STATE 

COMMISSION? 
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Yes. Earlier this year, I testified in a proceeding before the Georgia Public 

Service Commission with respect to another complaint against BellSouth related 

to reciprocal compensation for ISP traffic. 

WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 

The purpose of my testimony is to explain the manner in which e.spire has 

calculated and billed BellSouth for local reciprocal compensation. 

HOW DID E.SPIRE ARRIVE AT THE TOTAL AMOUNT TO BILLED 

BELLSOUTH FOR RECIPROCAL COMPENSATION? 

The billing for reciprocal compensation is based on a straightforward calculation 

in which the minutes of use are multiplied by the reciprocal compensation rate. 

The reciprocal compensation rate is discussed in the testimony of James C. 

Falvey. The minutes of use or MOUs are the minutes of traffic from BellSouth 

end users terminated on e.spire’s network. Minutes of use for billing reciprocal 

compensation have been obtained from e.spire’s monthly usage reports. 

WHEN DID E.SPIRE BEGIN BILLING BELLSOUTH FOR 

RECIPROCAL COMPENSATION? 

e.spire’s first reciprocal compensation bill to BellSouth in Florida was for traffic 

terminated by e.spire in March 1998. Pursuant to e.spue’s Interconnection 

Agreement with BellSouth, there is to be no cash compensation for transporting 

and terminating each other’s traffic unless the difference in minutes of use 

exceeds 2 million minutes per state on a monthly basis. e.spire’s usage reports 
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show that this 2 million minutes of use difference occurred in March 1998 and has 

continued to occur each month thereafter. 

WAS BELLSOUTH OBLIGATED TO REPORT LOCAL MINUTES OF 

USE TO E.SPIRE? 

Yes. Pursuant to Section VI.B of the Interconnection Agreement between e.spire 

and BellSouth, BellSouth was required to report local minutes usage to e.spire. 

The relevant portion of the Interconnection Agreement provides: “The Parties 

agree that BellSouth will track the usage for both companies for the period of the 

Agreement. BellSouth will provide copies of such usage reports to ACSI on a 

monthly basis.” 

HAS BELLSOUTE ADMlTTED TEAT IT HAS FAILED TO TRACK 

LOCAL USAGE? 

Yes. BellSouth admitted in its letter dated January 8, 1998 that it has agreed to 

track local usage but “that it has failed to provide these reports.” A copy of 

BellSouth January 8 letter is attached to the testimony of James Falvey market 

Exhibit No. JCF-5. BellSouth hrther committed in that letter that, “[blecause of 

the absence of such reports BellSouth agrees to use ACSI’s usage reports for 

determining the local traffic differentials.” 

HAS BELLSOUTE EVER REPORTED THESE LOCAL MINUTES TO 

E.SPIRE? 

No. Even today, when BellSouth has admitted that it has failed to meet its 

obligation to e.spire, BellSouth is not sending local traffic reports to e.spire. 
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DID BELLSOUTH’S OBLIGATION TO TRACK LOCAL USAGE 

DEPEND UPON REACHING A THRESHOLD OF LOCAL MINUTES? 

No, it did not. The obligation to track local usage began as soon as the parties 

began exchanging local traffic. BellSouth and e.spire began exchanging local 

traffic in Florida in [date]. 

IN YOUR OPINION, DOES BELLSOUTH ElAVE SYSTEMS IN PLACE 

TODAY THAT COULD TRACK LOCAL USAGE? 

I cannot state with certainty what systems BellSouth actually has in place today to 

track local usage. I can state with certainty that other local exchange companies 

have in place today software in their switches that generates traffic reports to 

indicate how much traffic flows over each of their trunk groups. 

HAVE ANY STATE REGULATORY AUTHORITIES CONCLUDED 

THAT BELLSOUTH COULD TRACK LOCAL USAGE? 

Yes, in fact the Hearing Examiner handling e.spire’s complaint regarding 

reciprocal compensation for ISP traffrc before the Georgia Public Service 

Commission specifically stated that: 

BellSouth has admitted that it failed to perform its contractual 
obligation to track and report to e.spire local minutes usage (or 
local traffic) under Subsection VI.B of the [e.spire/BellSouth 
Interconnection Agreement]. Moreover, [BellSouth’s] counsel at 
hearing did not contest the accuracy of e.spire’s 
Traf€icMASTERTM reports, although he refksed to stipulate such 
reports as accurate, pending audit to eliminate ISP traffic. The 
unrefkted testimony of e.spire’s witnesses at hearing demonstrated 
that e.spire used TrafficMASTERm software to track local 
minutes of usage only on local trunks in Georgia. In light of the 
demonstrated capability of other Regional Bell Operating 
Companies to track local traffic and in view of  ellS South's] 
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failure to explain satisfactorily or sufficiently its nonperformance 
in this matter, it is difficult for the [Georgia Public Service 
Commission] to understand why [BellSouth] has not measured and 
reported local traffic for and to e.spire as it was obligated to do 
under the Interconnection Agreement. Moreover, it is precisely 
because of [BellSouth’s nonperformance in this area that e.spire 
was put to the effort and expense of measuring such local traffic 
(Le., of performing in [BellSouth’s] stead or of curing 
[BellSouth’s] nonperformance). e.spire Communications, Inc. v. 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Regarding Reciprocal 
Compensation for Tra#ic Terminated to Internet Service 
Providers, Docket No. 9281-U, Initial Decision of the Hearing 
Officer, Georgia Public Service Commission, p. 23 (October 19, 
1998) (appended to the testimony of James C. Falvey at Exhibit 
JCF-8. 

As a result, the Hearing Examiner ordered BellSouth to pay compensatory 

damages in the amount of e.spire’s incurred costs in reconstructing and 

monitoring local traffic (including ISP traffic). Id. 

HAS BELLSOUTH STATED WHETHER IT HAS TEE CAPABILITY TO 

MEASURE LOCAL TRAFFIC? 

BellSouth has repeatedly asserted that it cannot measure local traffic. e.spire’s 

good faith estimates should therefore serve as the basis for a Commission decision 

that BellSouth should pay espire’s bills plus interest for the large quantities of 

local traffic terminated to e.spire’s network. 

ASSUMING THAT BELLSOUTH DOES NOT HAVE THIS CAPABILITY 

TODAY, COULD IT IMPLEMENT A SYSTEM SUCH AS THE TRAFFIC 

MASTER SYSTEM IMPLEMENTED BY E.SPIRE TO TRACK THE 

VOLUME OF LOCAL TRAFFIC TERMINATED TO E.SPIRE? 
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Yes. e.spire has implemented the TrafEcMASTERTM Software to track usage 

over the local trunk groups terminating to e.spire’s switch. BellSouth is a much 

larger corporation than e.spire. for some reason, BellSouth does not currently 

have the capability to track local usage flowing to e.spire, I am aware of no reason 

why BellSouth could not implement the necessary software to track the volume of 

this traffic. 

WHAT ARE THJ3 BENEFITS OF HAVING BELLSOUTH MONITOR 

THIS TRAFFIC? 

There are several. First, BellSouth could comply with its obligations under the 

Interconnection Agreement with espire. Second, we would have a BellSouth 

record as to when the 2 million minute threshold was reached. Third, we would 

have a BellSouth record of the exact volume of local minutes on a month by 

month basis flowing between the two networks. As it is, we only have one set of 

reports -those generated by e.spire. 

PLEASE DESCRIBE E.SPIRE’S USAGE REPORTS. 

When it became apparent to e.spire that BellSouth would not provide the usage 

reports pursuant to its obligation under the Interconnection Agreement, e.spue 

was forced to develop its own usage reports. e.spire selected TrafficMASTERTM, 

a software product developed by Objective Systems Integrator, Inc. (“OSI”) for 

its usage reporting. e.spire implemented TrafficMASTERTM in Novemberl997. 
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DID E.SPIRE’S USAGE REPORTS INDICATE THAT THE DIFFERENCE 

IN THE MINUTES OF USE EXCEEDED 2 MILLION MJNUTES IN 

FLORIDA? 

Yes. 

PLEASE EXPLAIN HOW E.SPIRE DETERMINED MONTHLY USAGE 

RECIPROCAL COMPENSATION BILLS. 

The process is very simple. When e.spire generates a bill for reciprocal 

compensation, espire relies upon local usage reports generated by the 

TrafficMASTERm software which captures the date !?om its Lucent SESS switch 

located in Jacksonville. TrafficMASTERTM performs the fhction of analyzing the 

amount of traffrc coming into the switch. This s o h a r e  provides e.spire with a 

report of “peg counts” (or number of local calls) and local usage or minutes of use 

received at e.spire’s switch on a trunk group by a trunk group basis. e.spire and 

BellSouth have established multiple trunk groups that carry exclusively local 

traffic. These trunk groups have been designated as local trunk groups pursuant to 

Section V.D. l.A of the Interconnection Agreements. A diagram of the e.spire- 

BellSouth trunk groups in Jacksonville is attached as Exhibit No. KAC-I. 

Tr&icMASTERTM can distinguish between local and all other types of traffic 

because local traffic is carried over a separate tNnk group, and the software 

measures traffic terminating to the e.spire switch on a trunk group by trunk goup 

basis. By measuring the traffic coming into e.spire’s switch over these trunk 

7 



1 

2 

3 Q. 

4 

5 A. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 Q. 

14 

15 A. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

groups, e.spire can determine how many local minutes are terminated to espire’s 

customers. 

PLEASE PROVIDE FURTEER DETAIL AS TO HOW TaESE REPORTS 

ARE DEVELOPED. 

The Lucent 5ESS switch creates a Division of Revenue report which details all 

local calls. A copy of the Division of Revenue report is attached to my testimony 

marked Exhibit No. KAC-2. This report details the length of calls, but not by 

minutes of use. This report details the length of calls in units known as “CCS”, or 

100 call seconds. In order to arrive at minutes of local usage, the usage, measured 

in CCS, is multiplied by 1.66 (converting blocks of 100 seconds into blocks of 60 

seconds or minutes). This provides the total minutes of use. This calculation is 

completed on a spread sheet. A spread sheet is included in Exhibit No. KAC-2. 

WERE THERE ANY GAPS IN THE DATA PROVIDED BY 

TRAFFICMASTERTU? 

Yes. There were individual dates for which there was no data. By way of 

example, in March 1998, there were a total of 3 days without any data. e.spire 

was forced to estimate the traffic data for these dates by examining the 

immediately preceding and succeeding days, weeks, and months. The dates for 

which traffic data was estimated are shaded and where no data was available, 

listed as zero on the spread sheets in Exhibit No. KAC-2. The trend has generally 

been that there has been less lost data with each passing month. 
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DOES TEE INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN E.SPIRE 

AND BELLSOUTH PROVIDE DIRECTION AS TO HOW THE PARTIES 

SHOULD PROCEED IN THE EVENT OF A LOSS OF DATA? 

Yes. Section W.D.10 of the Agreement provides that “in the event of a loss of 

data, both Parties shall cooperate to reconstruct the lost data and if such 

reconstruction is not possible, shall accept a reasonable estimate of the lost data 

based upon three (3) to twelve (12) months of prior usage data.” Given that 

BellSouth has claimed that it has no data to share, espue’s approach to these 

minor gaps is consistent with the Interconnection Agreement. 

HOW DID YOU ARRIVE AT THE TOTAL AMOUNT TO BILL TO 

BELLSOUTH? 

As described more Mly in the Testimony of James C. Falvey, e.spire billed local 

reciprocal compensation to BellSouth at the rate of .90 centdminutes. 

Accordingly, the total minutes of use was multiplied by this per minute rate to 

determine the total amount owed by BellSouth. This total does not include 

interest that has accrued on BellSouth’s past due account. 

HAS BELLSOUTH PAID E.SPIRE ANY OF THE AMOUNTS OWED 

UNDER THESE BILLS? 

No. BellSouth has made negligible payments to date. It is unclear as to what the 

payment is for or how it is calculated. 

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTJMONY? 

Yes, it does. 
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DOCKET NO. 981008-TP 

BILL NUMBER: 334 8SO-5181 478 
WITNESS: CUMMNGS 
EXHIBIT NO. __ (KAC-2) 
PAGE 1 OF I68 INVOICE NUMBER: BSO5181478-98199 

BILL OATE: JUNE 15, 1998 
PAGE: 1 

TO: ATTN: ACCESS BILL VERIFICATION GROUP 

BELLSOUTH FORMERLY (ACSI) 
600 NORTH 19TH STREET 
25TH FLOOR 
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35203 

Remit : e.spire COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

Treasury Dept. 
131 National Business Parkway, Sute too 
Annapolis Junction. MO 20701 

BILLING INQUIRES CALL (301) 361-4250 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE 

DETAIL OF CURRENT CHARGES 

OTHER CHARGES AND CREDITS - SEE DETAIL 

0 00 LOCAL 

LOCAL 
USAGE CHARGES - SEE DETAIL .. 

.L TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES DUE BY JULY 15,1998 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE MTGMALGYDSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE MAY 1 THRU MAY 31, 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE MTGMALGYOSO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE ERHMALFCDSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE MAY 1 THRU MAY 31, 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE BRHMALFCOSO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE CLMBGAEDDSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE MAY 1 THRU MAY 31, 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATFGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE CLMBGAEDDSO - 
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BILL NUMBER: 334 8SD-5181 473 
INVOICE NUMBER: BSD5181478-98199 

JUNE 15 .  1S98 
2 

DATE: DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE N W O R U M C % % ~ ~ ~  
USAGE BILLING CYCLE MAY 1 THRU MAY 37.  1998 

LOCAL - RATE CATFGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE NWORLAMOOCO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE LSVLKY27DSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE MAY 1 THRU MAY 31, 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

E TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE LSVLKY27OSO 

+ DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE JCVLFLWFDCO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE MAY 1 THRU MAY 31, 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE JCVFLWFOCO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE JCVLFLWFOCO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE APRIL 1 THRU APRIL30. 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

AMOUNT - 
I TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE JCVFLWFDCO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE JCVLFLWFOCO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE MARCH 1 THRU MARCH 31, 1998 
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RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE JCVFLWFOCO I) 
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DOCKET NO. 9 8 1 0 0 8 - ~ p  
Jacksonville FL WITNESS: CUMMINGs 

EXHIBIT NO. - ( ~ ~ c - 2 )  
PAGE 32 OF I68 

Jacksonville FL 
March '98 . . _. 

[TERMINATING LOCAL 
i I 301 

k- Date! 
3/1/98 

Mon 3/2/98 
Tue 3/3/98 
Wed 3/4/98 
Thu 3/5/98 
Fri 3i6i98 
Sat 3/7/98 
Sun 3/8/98 
Mon 3/9/98 
Tue 311 0/98 
Wed 311 1/98 
Thu 3/12/98 
Fri 311 3/98 
Sat 3/14/98 
Sun 311 5/98 
Mon 311 6/98 
Tue 311 7/98 
Wed 3/18/98 
ThU 311 9/98 
Fri 3/20/98 
Sat 3/21/98 
Sun 3/22/98 
Mon 3/23/98 
Tue 3/24/98 
Wed 3/25/98 
ThU 3/26/98 
Fri 3/27/98 
Sat 3/28/98 
sun 3/29/98 
Mon 3130/98 
lTue 3/31/98( 

3RIGINATING LOCAL -1 

CCSS-MIN - 
Jacksonville Mess Minutes 

TERM - ORlG 

Page 1 



Jacksonville FL 

Day Date 

TERMINATING LOCAL 

Mess Minutes 
301 

Wed 
Thu 
Fri 
Sat 
Sun 
Mon 
Tue 
Wed 
Thu 
Fri 
Sat 
Sun 
Mon 
Tue 
Ned 
Thu 
Fri 
Sat 
Sun 
Mon 
rue 
Ned 
ThU 
-ri 
;at 
Sun 
U0n 
rue 
Ned 
rhu 

- .  

4/1/98 
4/2/98 
4/3/98 
4/4/98 
4/5/98 
4/6/98 
4/7/98 

4/9/98 
411 0/98 
411 1/98 
4/12/98 
411 3/98 
4/14/98 
411 5198 
411 6/98 
411 7/98 
4/18/98 
411 9/98 
4/20/98 
412 1/98 
4/22/98 
4/23/98 
4/24/98 
4/25/98 
4/26/98 
4/27/98 
4/28/98 
4/29/98 
4130198 

4/8/98 

- 
CCSS - MIN 

(Jacksonville Mess Minutes1 

TOTAL TERM 4 

ORIGINATING LOCAL 

Mess Minutes 

DOCKET NO. 981008-TP 
WITNESS: CLlMMINGS 
EXHIBIT NO. - (KAC-2) 
PAGE 33 OF 168 

Page 1 



Jacksonville, FI. 
Cell Group 0000 Is Trouble Default 
Cell Group 1023 are NON DOR Calls 

Orlglnatlng Outgoing Calls 

0041 ACSl LOCAL LEC CODES 
0042 ACSl INTRASTATE INTRALATA 
0043 ACSl INTRASTATE INTERLATA 
0044 ACSl INTERSTATE INTRALATA 
0045 ACSl INTERSTATE INERLATA 
0046 ACSl NPA800/888 
0047 ACSl EMERGENCY SERVICE 91 1 
0048 ACSl DA411 
0049 ACSl 950 FEATURE GROUP B CALLS 
0050 ACSl MISCELLANEOUS 
0051 ACSl 011 ODD 

CeIIGrps From To 

0052 ACSl 0-OPERATOR 
0053 ACSl 00-OPERATOR 
0054 ACSI 01 INTERNATIONAL OPERATOR ASSIST 
0055 ACSl CARRIER CUT-THRU 

0031 All lntraoffice Calls 

Tg 401 
021 1 
0212 
0213 
0214 
0215 
0216 
0217 
0218 
0219 
0220 

IntraLata Incoming Calls From End OMces 

Tg402 Tg403 
From To 

0221 0231 LEC IDV 
0222 0232 LEC PBX 
0223 0233 LEC IDVEAS 
0224 0234 LEC PEXEAS 
0225 0235 LEC ISP 
0226 0236 LEC COCO1 
0227 0237 
0228 0238 
0229 0239 
0230 0240 LEC PRVTRK. 

J’ville 

E.Splre Confidential J’ville Page 1 



. -  
DOCKET NO, 981008-TP 
WITNESS: CUMMINGS 
EXHIBIT NO. __ (KAC-2) 
PAGE 35 OF 168 

InIraLata Incoming Calls From Tandem 

Tg301 Tg302 
From To 

0301 0311 LEC IDV 
0302 0312 LEC PBX 
0303 0313 LEC IDVEAS 
0304 0314 LEC PBXEAS 
0305 0315 LEC ISP 
0306 0316 LEC COCO1 
0307 0317 
0308 0318 
0309 0319 
0310 0320 LEC PRITTRK. 

InterLata Incoming Calls From Tandem 

Tg201 Tg202 
0501 0511 
0502 0512 
0503 0513 
0504 0514 
0505 0515 
0506 ' 0516 
0507 0517 
0508 0518 
0509 0519 
0510 0520 

From To 

LEC IDV 
LEC PBX 
LEC IDVEAS 
LEC PBXEAS 
LEC ISP 
LEC COCOT 

LEC PRI/TRK. 

J'ville 

Cell Groups 
From To 

0601 LEC Tgs. LOCAL LEC CODES 
0602 LEC Tgs. INTRASTATE INTRALATA 
0603 LEC Tgs. INTRASTATE INTERLATA 
0604 LEC Tgs. INTERSTATE INTRALATA 
0605 LEC Tgs. INTERSTATE INTERLATA 
0606 LEC Tgs. NPA 800/888 

lnterlata Incoming Calls From IC 
Frontier From To 

Tg 1100 
0551 IEC IDV 
0552 IEC PBX 
0553 IEC IDVEAS 
0554 IEC PBXEAS 
0555 IEC ISP 
0558 IEC COCOT 
0557 
0558 
0559 
0560 IEC PRITTRK. 

E.Splre Confidential J'ville Page 2 

i 



DOCKET NO. 981008-TP 
WITNESS: CUMMWGS 

PAGE 36 OF 168 
BILL NUMBER: 334 BSD-5181 478 

INVOICE NUMBER: BSD5181478-98196 
JULY 15. 1998 

'EXHIBIT NO. - (KAC-2) 

BILL DATE: . ~~ 

PAGE: 1 

TO. BELLSOUTH REMIT e spire COMMUNICATIONS, INC 
600 NORTH 19TH STREET 
25TH FLOOR RECIPROCAL COMPENSATION 
BIRMINGHAM. AL 35203 
A n N :  ACCESS BILL VERIFICATION GROUP 

(FORMERLY ACSI) 

PO BOX 64576 
BALTIMORE, MD 21264 

BILLING INQUIRES CALL (301) 361-4250 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE 

DETAIL OF CURRENT CHARGES 

OTHER CHARGES AND CREDITS - SEE DETAIL 

USAGE CHARGES - SEE DETAIL 
LOCAL 

LOCAL 

0.00 - 
TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES DUE BY AUGUST 15,lF 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FC 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE JUNE 

LOCAL 

MALGYDSO 
30, 1998 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

AMOUNT - 
B TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE MTGMALGYDSO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE BRHMALFCDSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE JUNE 1 THRU JUNE 30, 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGOR- Y 
TERMINATING 

AMOUNT - 
Ir TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE BRHMALFCDSO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE CLMBGAEDDSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE JUNE 1 THRU JUNE 30, 1998 

LOCAL 

RATF CATFGOR Y 
TERMINATING 

AMOUNT - 
R TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE CLMBGAEDDSO 



BILL NUMBER 334 BSO-5181 478 WITNESS: CUMMINGS 
EXH[B[T NO. -(KAC-2) INVOICE NUMBER: BSO5181478-98196 
PAGE 37 OF 168 BILL DATE: JULY 1 5 ,  1998 

PAGE: 2 

DOCKET NO. 98 1008-TP 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE NWORUMODCO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE JUNE 1 THRU JUNE 30, 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL US GE FOR OFFICE YORLAMOOCO 

D€TAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE LSVLKYZ7DSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE JUNE 1 THRU JUNE 30. 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE LSVLKY27DSO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE JCVLFLWFDCO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE JUNE 1 THRU JUNE 30, 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATFGORY 
TERMINATING - TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE JCVFLWFDCO 
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Report Tinle/Dale: 10.33. I R  / 11/03flR ID: nRI lR  
Division of Revenue 

z .,zo 



- .- 
Reporf TinrdDoG 

Division of Revenue 
: &spire 

: Lucent Sess 
: JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 

-__ 
10.33. I 8  / 

Switch 
JCVLFLWI 



_ _ ~  - . - ~ _  - - _  
Reporl TintdDaie: IO..Z.Z.lR/ Il/O Z,9$II): I ) H I I H  

Division of Revenue 

: JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 
: Lucent Sess 



~~ _-- ~ ~ 

__ -. --_ 
Repori TinrdDale: 10.33. IX / ll/03DX ID: DRIIR 

Division of Revenue m 
Company : espire 

Office Type : Lucent 5ess 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO I 

~. Switch 
JCVLFLWFDCO 
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Report Tinre/Dale: 10.33. I $ /  II/O3LM ID: DRIlR 

Division of Revenue 
: espire 

: Lucent 5ess 
: JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 

- 
___ 
Dnle 
06/19/98 
. 

~ 

Swilch 
JCVLFI 
__ 

.WFDCO 



~~~ 
____~ -___ ~- 

Report TintdDnle: 10.33. I8 / 11/03BU ID: DRIIR 

Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 

Office Type : Lucent Sess 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 
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Ifl.33. I R  / 
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ll/fl3i9R ID: DRIIR 
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Dnle 
06/25/98 
. -_ 

__ - ~ 
- ~ ___ -. -~ 

Division of Revenue 
Company : e.spire I Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVI FI W F n r n  

Switch 
JCVLFLWFDCO 

~ .~ ~ 

Reporl TimdDafe: 111.33. 18 / 11/03/98 ID: IMWR 



_ _  

Division of Revenue 
: e.spire 

: Lucent Sess 
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J’ville 

Jacksonville, FI. 
Cell Group 0000 Is Trouble Default 
Cell Group 1023 are NON DOR Calls 

Orlglnatlng Outgolng Calls 

0041 ACSl LOCALLECCODES 
0042 ACSl INTRASTATE INTRALATA 
0043 ACSl INTRASTATE INTERLATA 
0044 ACSl INTERSTATE INTRALATA 
0045 ACSl INTERSTATE INTERLATA 
0048 ACSl NPA8001888 
0047 ACSl EMERGENCY SERVICE 91 1 
0048 ACSl DA411 
0049 ACSl 950 FEATURE GROUP E CALLS 
0050 ACSl MISCELLANEOUS 
0051 ACSI 011 IDDO 

0053 ACSI WOPERATOR 
0054 ACSl 01 INTERNATIONAL OPERATOR ASSIST 
0055 ACSl CARRIER CUT-THRU 

0031 All lntraofflce Calls 

CallGrp8 From To 

0052 ACSl 0-OPERATOR 

Tg 401 
021 I 
0212 
0213 
0214 
0215 
0218 
0217 
0218 
0219 
0220 

lntralota Incoming Calls From End Offices 

Tg402 Tg403 
From To 

0221 0231 LEC IOV 
0222 0232 LEC PBX 
0223 0233 LEC IDVEAS 
0224 0234 LEC PBXEAS 
0225 0235 LEC ISP 
0228 0238 LEC COCOT 
0227 0237 
0228 0238 
0229 0239 
0230 0240 LEC PRIITRK. 

5 

€.Spire Confidential J’ville Page 1 



J'ville 

IntraLata lncomlng Calls From Tandem 

Tg301 Tg302 
From To 

0301 0311 LEC IDV 
0302 0312 LEC PBX 
0303 0313 LEC IDVEAS 
0304 0314 LEC PBXEAS 
0305 0315 LEC ISP 
0306 0316 LEC COCOT 
0307 0317 
0308 0318 
0309 0319 
0310 0320 LEC PRIiTRK. 

InterLata lncomlng Calls From Tandem 
From To 

Tg201 Tg202 
0501 0511 LEC IDV 
0502 0512 LEC PBX 
0503 0513 LEC IDVEAS 
0504 0514 LEC PBXEAS 
0505 0515 LEC ISP 
0506 0516 LEC COCOT 
0507 0517 
0508 0518 
0509 0519 
0510 0520 LEC PRI/TRK. 

Cell Groups 
From To 

0601 LEC Tgs. LOCAL LEC CODES 
0602 LEG Tgs. INTRASTATE INTRALATA 
0603 LEC Tgs. INTRASTATE INTERLATA 
0604 LEC Tgs. INTERSTATE INTRALATA 
0605 LEC Tgs. INTERSTATE INTERLATA 
0606 LEC Tgs. NPA 800/888 

lnterlata lncomlng Calls From IC 
Frontier From To 

Tg 1100 
0551 IEC IDV 
0552 IEC PBX 
0553 IEC IDVEAS 
0554 IEC PEXEAS 
0555 IEC ISP 
0556 IEC COCOT 
0557 
0558 
0559 
0560 IEC PRliTRK. 

E.Splre Confldential J'vllle Page 2 



DOCKET NO. 98 1008-Tp 
WITNESS: CUMMINGS 
EXHIBIT NO. - ( U C - 2 )  
PAGE 68 OF I68 BILL NUMBER: 334 BSD-5 i a i  478 

INVOICE NUMBER: ~s05i8i478-9a227 
BILL DATE: AUGUST 15, 1998 

PAGE: 1 

TO: BELLSOUTH REMIT : e.spire COMMUNICATIONS, INC 
600 NORTH 19TH STREET 
25TH FLOOR RECIPROCAL COMPENSATION 
BIRMINGHAM. AL 35203 
ATTN: ACCESS BILL VERIFICATION GROUP 

(FORMERLY ACSI) 

PO BOX 64576 
BALTIMORE. MD 21264 

BILLING INQUIRES CALL (301) 361-4250 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE 

DETAIL OF CURRENT CHARGES 

OTHER CHARGES AND CREDITS - SEE DETAIL 

USAGE CHARGES - SEE DETAIL 
LOCAL 

LOCAL 

0 GO 

LL 
TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES DUE BY SEPTEMBER 15,1998 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE MTGMALGYOSO 
USAGE BlLLlNG CYCLE JULY 1 THRU JULY 31 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE MTGMALGYDSO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE BRHMALFCOSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLEJULY 1 THRU JULY 31 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

AMOUNT - 
TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE BRHMALFCDSO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE CLMBGAEDDSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE JULY 1 THRU JULY31 1998 

LOCAL 

RATF CATEGORY 
TERMINATING - TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE CLMBGAEDDSO 



DOCKETNO. 981008-~p 
WI"ESS: CUMMINGS BILL NUMBER: 334 BSD-5181 470 

(KAC-2) INVOICE NUMBER: BSD5181478-98227 EXHIBIT NO, 

BILL DATE AUGUST 15 ' 9 %  
PAGE 69 OF 1 6 8  

PAGE: 2 

DETAlL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE NWORLAMODCO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE JULY 1 THRU JULY 31 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE NWORLAMODCO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE LSVLKY27DSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE JULY 1 THRU JULY 31 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGOR Y 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE LSVLKY27DSO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE JCVLFLWFDCO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE JULY 1 THRU JULY 31 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE JCVFLWFDCO 



DOCKET NO. 981008-Tp 
WITNESS: CUMMINGS BILL NUMBER: 334 850-5181 478 
EXHIBIT NO. - (KAC-2) INVOICE NUMBER: 0SD5I 81478-98227 PAGE 69 OF 168 

BILL DATE AUGUST 15. ' 998  
PAGE: 2 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE NWORLAMOOCO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE JULY 1 THRU JULY 31 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

AMOUNT 

26,483,178 - 
TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE NWORLAMODCO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE LSVLKY27DSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE JULY 1 THRU JULY 31 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGO RY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE LSVLKY27DSO 

AMOUNT 
2,858,539 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE JCVLFLWFOCO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE JULY 1 THRU JULY 31 1998 

LOCAL 

L TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE JCVFLWFDCO 



D
O

C
K

E
T

N
O

. 9
81
00
8-
TP
 

w
iR

.IE
ss:

 C
U

M
M

IN
G

S 
EX

H
IB

IT
 N

O
. -
 (K

A
C-

2)
 

PA
G

E 
70
 O
F 

16
8 



D
O

C
K

ET
N

O
. 9

81
00

8-
TP

 
W

IT
N

ES
S:

 C
U

M
M

M
G

S 

PA
G

E 
71

 O
F 

16
8 

-
 E

X
H

IB
IT

 N
O

. -
 (K

A
C

-2
) 



Company : espire 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 
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__ 
- 

Swilch 
JCVLI3,WFDCfl 

__ 

. . __. .~  ~ 

~. 

Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLF'LWFDCO 

: Lucent Sess Office Type . 



. . .  . 

.- 
Ihte 
07/06/98 
- 

_ _ ~  - .~ - -- ~ _ _ _  ._ ____. 
Report TittielDale: IO.33.IR/ 11/03flR ID: DRIiR 

Division of Revenue 
Company : &spire 

Office Type 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 

: Lucent Sess - -__~ 

Swilrh 
JCVLFLWFDCO 
- 



D
O

C
K

ET
 N

O
. 9

81
00

8-
TP

 
. 

W
IT

N
ES

S:
 C

U
M

M
IN

G
S 

PA
G

E 
76

 O
F 

16
8 

EX
H

IB
IT

 N
O

. -
 (K

A
C

-2
) 



--_. 

I h t e  
07/08/98 
.. - .~ 

~ 

Division of Revenue 
Company : e.spire 
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Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 

Office Type 
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Division of Revenue 
Company : e.spire 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 
Office Type : Lucent Sess 
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Repnrl TintdDale: 10.33. I R /  Il/O.Z/!M ID: DRllR 

Division of Revenue 
Company : &spire 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 
Office - Type : Lucent Sess 

Switch 
JCVLFLWFG 
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Repnrl Tintdl)ule: IQ.33. I8  / 11/03/PR ID: DRIIR 

Division of Revenue 

: JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 
: Lucent Sess 
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Division of Revenue 
Company : e.spire 
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Repnrt TintdDnIe: 10.33. I R /  I I/03DR ID: DRIIR 

Division of Revenue 
Company : e.spire 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 

_ _  Office Type : Lucent - Sess 
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I Division of Revenue 
: espire 

: Lucent Sess 
: JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 
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Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 
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- I Office Type : Lucent 5ess 

Dale 
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DOCKETNO. 981008-TP 
WITNESS: CUMMINGS 
EXHIBIT NO. (KAC-2) 
PAGE 100 OF 168 

Jacksonville, FI. 
Cell Group OOOO Is Trouble Default 
Cell Group 1023 are NON DOR Calls 

Origlnatlng Outgolng Calls 
CellGrps From To 

004 1 
0042 
0043 
0044 
0045 
0046 
0047 
0048 
0049 
0050 
0051 
0052 
0053 
0054 
0055 

0031 

Tg 401 
0211 
0212 
0213 
0214 
0215 
0216 
0217 
0218 
0219 
0220 

ACSl LOCAL LEC CODES 
ACSl INTRASTATE INTRALATA 
ACSl INTRASTATE INTERLATA 
ACSI INTERSTATE INTRALATA 
ACSl INTERSTATE INTERLATA 
ACSl NPA 8001888 
ACSl EMERGENCY SERVICE 91 1 
ACSl DA411 
ACSl 950 FEATURE GROUP B CALLS 
ACSl MISCELLANEOUS 
ACSl 011 IDDD 
ACSl 0- OPERATOR 
ACSl 00- OPERATOR 
ACSl 01 INTERNATIONAL OPERATOR ASSIST 
ACSl CARRIER CUT-THRU 

Al l  lntraoffice Calls 

IntraLata Incoming Calls From End Offices 

Tg402 Tg403 
From To 

0221 0231 LEC IOV 
0222 0232 LEC PBX 
0223 0233 LEC IDVEAS 
0224 0234 LEC PBXEAS 
0225 0235 LEC ISP 
0226 0236 LEC COCOT 
0227 0237 
0228 0238 
0229 0239 
0230 0240 LEC PRI/TRK. 

J'ville 

J'ville €.Spire Confldentlal Page 1 
i 



DOCKETNO. 981008-TP 
WITNESS CUMMINGS 
EXHIBIT NO. __ (KAC-2) 
PAGE 101 OF 168 

InlraLata Incoming Calls From Tandem 

Tg301 Tg302 
From To 

0301 0311 LEC IDV 
0302 0312 LEC PEX 
0303 0313 LEC IDVEAS 
0304 0314 LEC PBXEAS 
0305 0315 LEC ISP 
0306 0316 LEC COCOT 
0307 0317 
0308 0318 
0309 0319 
0310 0320 LEC PRI/TRK. 

InterLata Incoming Calls From Tandem 

Tg201 Tg202 
0501 0511 
0502 0512 
0503 0513 
0504 0514 
0505 0515 
0506 I 0516 
0507 0517 
0508 0518 
0509 0519 
0510 ' 0520 

From To 

LEC IDV 
LEC PEX 
LEC IDVEAS 
LEC PEXEAS 
LEC ISP 
LEC COCOT 

LEC PRImRK. 

J'ville 

Cell Groups 
From To 

0601 LEC Tgs. LOCAL LEC CODES 
0602 LEC Tgs. INTRASTATE INTRALATA 
0603 CEC Tgs. INTRASTATE iNTERLAlA 
0604 LEC Tgs. INTERSTATE INTRALATA 
0605 LEC Tgs. INTERSTATE INTERLATA 
0606 LEC Tgs. NPA 800/888 

lnterlata Incoming Calls From IC 
Frontier From To 

0551 IEC IDV 
0552 IEC PEX 
0553 IEC IDVEAS 
0554 IEC PBXEAS 
0555 IEC ISP 
0556 IEC COCO1 
0557 
0558 
0559 
0560 IEC PRWTRK. 

Tg 1100 

E.Splre Confidential J'ville Page 2 



DOCKET NO. 98 1008-TP 
WITNESS: CUMMINGS 
EXHIBIT NO. - (KAC-2) 
PAGE 102 OF 168 BILL NUMBER: 334 BSD-5181 478 

communlcitlon. tu tho point INVOICE NUMBER: BSOSl81478-98258 
BILL DATE: SE?TEMBER 15, '908 

PAGE: 1 

REMIT e.spire CO.LI41LXlCATIO~S. IXC 
RECIPROCAL CO!vIPENSATION 
PO BOX 64576 
BALT[MORE, !+LD 21264 

600 YORTH 19TH STREET 
TO: BELLSOLTH 

?5TH FLOOR 
BIILCIINGHAM. AL >j?03 
A m :  ACCESS BILL VERIFICATION GROUP 

BILLING INQUIRES CALL (301) 361-4250 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE 

DETAIL O f  CURRENT CHARGES 

OTHER CHARGES AND CREDITS - SEE DETAIL 

USAGE CHARGES - SEE DETAIL 
LOCAL 

LOCAL 

0.00 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES DUE BY OCTOBER 15,1998 - 
8- 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE MTGMALGYOSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLEAUGUST 1 THRU AUGUST31 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATFGORY 
TERMINATING 

5 TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE MTGMALGYDSO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE BRHMALFCOSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLEAUGUST 1 THRU AUGUST31 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

A M 0  UNT Ai#&*- I - c TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE BRHMALFCDSO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE CLMBGAEDOSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE AUGUST 1 THRU AUGUST 31 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGOR Y 
TERMINATING 

I TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE CLMBGAEDDSO 



BILL NUMBER: 334 BSQ-5181 378 

WITNESS: CUMMNGS BILL DATE: SEPTEMBER 1 5 .  1998 
PAGE: 2 

DOCKET NO. 98 1008-TP INVOICE NUMBER, BSQ5181478-98258 

EXHIBIT NO. - (KAC-2) 
PAGE 103 OF 168 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE NWORLAMOOCO 
USAGE BlLLiNG CYCLE AUGUST 1 THRU AUGUST 31 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

d TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE NWORLAMODCO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE LSVLKY27DSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLEAUGUST 1 THRU AUGUST 31 1998 

LOCAL &a *AM UNT e RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE LSVLKY27DSO m 
4.- * 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE JCVLFLWFDCO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE AUGUST 1 THRU AUGUST 31 1998 

LOCAL - -*- RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE JCVFLWFDCO 
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Report Tinre/Dnle: 10.33.18 / 11/03/98 ID: DRI lR  

Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 
Office Type ~~ : Lucent Sess 

Date 
08/01/98 
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Report Tinrd1)nrt. 10 I Z  18/11/f~7/V8 11) 1 ) H I I H  
Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 

Office - Type : Lucent Sess 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 

Swilch 
JCVLFLWFIKO 
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Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 

Office Type .- 

Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 
: Lucent Sess 
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Report TimdIhIe: IO.33.IR / Il/O.T/?3R I!): I j R I I R ~ ~  
Division of Revenue 

: e.spire 
: JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 
: Lucent 5ess 

~ 
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Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 

Office Type : Lucent Sess 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 

-~ .- ~ __ ~- 
Report TinidDnle: 10.33. la / I I /O3m ID: DRIIR 

Switch 
JCVLFLWFDCO 
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Report TinrdDaIe: 10.33.18/ II/O.ZfM ID: DRllRp 

Division of Revenue 
Company : esplre 

Office ~~ Type 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 

: Lucent 5ess 

Dnlc 
OXII 2/98 

___ Switch 
JCVLFLWFDCO 
-. 
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Repori TinrdDnle: 10.33.l8/ 11/03/p8 ID: DRHR 

Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 

: Lucent Sess ._ ~ 

. Office Type 
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Report TinrdDnIe: 10.33. I $ /  11/03/98 ID: DRI IH 

Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLrLWFDCO 

I Office Type : Lucent 5ess 

n0ce 
08/16/98 

Swilch 
JCVLFI 

T 
L 

>WFDCO 
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Report TinrdDnle: 10.33.18/ 11/03/98 ID: DRIIR 

Division of Revenue 
Company : e.spire 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 
Office Type : Lucent 5ess - 

Swilch Cell Groupings 

1403 

Peg C o u t  Usage 
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Report Tinre/l>alr: 10.3.1.lR/ I l /O. i f lR  11): 1 ) H I I H  1 
Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 

office -~ Type 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 

: Lucent Sess 

Switch 
JCVLFLWFDCO 
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Report TinrdDafe: IO.33.lR/Il/03i98 ID: DRNR 

Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 

Office Type : Lucent 5ess 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO m- ~~~~~~ -__. 

c 

- 
Switch 
JCVLFLWFIX 
- 



\o
 
0
 

i 

D
O

C
K

ET
N

O
. 9

81
00

8-
TP

 
. 

W
IT

N
ES

S:
 C

U
M

M
IN

G
S 

EX
H

IB
IT

 N
O

. -
 (KA

C-
2)

 
PA

G
E 

12
4 

O
F 

16
8 

R 
l

'
r

 
~ 
- 
.-
. 

I 



Swilch 
JCVLFI 

~- 
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Repnri TinidDflle: lO.33.18/ll/O3fl8 ID: I>RIIR 

Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 
Office Type : Lucent ~~ Sess .. 

.WFDCO 
Cell Groupings I 

1023 
I023 



Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 

Office Type : Lucent Sess 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 

~ ~ _ _  
Repart TimdDote: 10.33.IR / 11/03/PX ID: DRfIR 
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Division of Revenue 
Company : e.spire 

Office Type : Lucent Bess 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 

~ 

Swilrh . 

JCVLFI .WFDCO 
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DOCKET NO. 981008-TP 
WKNESS: CUMMINGS 
EXHIBIT NO. __ (KAC-2) 
PAGE 135 OF 168 

Jacksonville, FI. 
Cell Group 0000 Is Trouble Defaull . 
Cell Group 1023 are NON DOR Calls 

Orlglnallng Outgolng Calls 

0041 ACSl LOCAL LEC CODES 
0042 ACSl INTRASTATE INTRALATA 
0043 ACSl INTRASTATE INTERLATA 
0044 ACSl INTERSTATE INTRALATA 
0045 ACSl INTERSTATE INTERLATA 
0046 ACSl NPA800/888 
0047 ACSl EMERGENCY SERVICE 91 1 
0048 ACSl DA411 
0049 ACSl 950 FEATURE GROUP B CALLS 
0050 ACSl MISCELLANEOUS 
0051 ACSl 011 IDDD 
0052 ACSl 0-OPERATOR 
0053 ACSl 00- OPERATOR 
0054 ACSl 01 INTERNATIONAL OPERATOR ASSIST 
0055 ACSl CARRIER CUT-THRU 

CellGrps From To 

0031 All lntraoffice Calls 

Tg 401 
0211 , 

0212 
0213 
0214 
0215 
0216 
0217 
0218 
0219 
0220 

InIraLala Incoming Calls From End Offlces 

Tg402 Tg403 
From To 

0221 0231 LEC IDV 
0222 0232 LEC PBX 
0223 0233 LEC IDVEAS 
0224 0234 LEC PBXEAS 
0225 0235 LEC ISP 
0226 0236 LEC COCOT 
0227 0237 
0228 0238 
0229 0239 
0230 0240 LEC PRVTRK. 

J'ville 

E.Splre Confldenllal J'ville Page 1 



DOCKET NO. 981008-TP 
WITNESS: CUMMINGS 
EXHIBIT NO. __ (KAC-2) 
PAGE 136 OF 168 

Inlralata Incoming Calls From Tandem 

Tg301 Tg302 
From To 

0301 0311 LEC IDV 
0302 0312 LEC PBX 
0303 0313 LEC IDVEAS 
0304 0314 LEC PBXEAS 
0305 0315 LEC ISP 
0306 0316 LEC COCOT 
0307 0317 
0308 0318 
0309 0319 
0310 0320 LEC PRITTRK. 

InterLata lncomlng Calls From Tandem 
From To 

Tg201 Tg202 
0501 0511 LEC IDV 
0502 0512 LEC PBX 
0503 0513 LEC IDVEAS 
0504 0514 LEC PBXEAS 
0505 0515 LEC ISP 
0506 ' 0516 LEC COCOT 
0507 0517 
0508 0518 
0509 . 0519 
0510 0520 LEC PRITTRK. 

J'ville 

Cell Groups 
From To 

0601 LEC Tgs. LOCAL LEC CODES 
0602 LEC Tgs. INTRASTATE INTRALATA 
0603 LEC Tgs. INTRASTATE INTERLATA 
0604 LEC Tgs. INTERSTATE INTRALATA 
0605 LEC Tgs. INTERSTATE INTERLATA 
0606 LEC Tgs. NPA 8001888 

InIerLata lncomlng Calls From IC 
Frontier From To 

Tg 1100 
0551 IEC IDV 
0552 IEC PBX 
0553 IEC I D V E M  
0554 IEC PBXEAS 
0555 IEC ISP 
0556 IEC COCOT 
0557 
0558 
0559 
0560 IEC PRWTRK. 

t 

1 E.Splra Confldentlal J'ville Page 2 
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WITNESS: CLIMMINGS 

PAGE 137OF 168 
E X H ~ B ~ T  NO. (oCs2) 

BILL NUMBER: 334 BSD-5181 478 
communicitions !e the point INVOICE NUMBER: BSD5181478-98288 

BILL DATE: OCTOBER 15. :908 
PAGE: I 

REMIT : e.spire COM.LIL’NIChTlO?iS. P+C. 
RECIPROCAL COMPESSATION 

BALTIMORE, 21264 

600 NORTH 19TH STREET 
7TH FLOOR PO BOX 64576 
BIRVINGKAM. AL 35203 
A T N :  INTERCONNECTION PLRCHASfiG CTR 

TO: BELLSOUTH TELECOM.L4lLXIC.ITIONS. IXC. 

BILLING INQUIRES CALL (301) 361-4250 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE 

DETAIL OF CURRENT CHARGES 

OTHER CHARGES AND CREDITS - SEE DETAIL 
LOCAL 

LOCAL 
USAGE CHARGES - SEE DETAIL 

0.00 

TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES DUE BY NOVEMBER 15.1998 - 
DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE MTGMALGYDSO 

USAGE BILLING CYCLE SEPTEMBER 1 THRU SEPTEMBER 30 1998 
LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE MTGMALGYDSO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE BRHMALFCDSO 

LOCAL 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE SEPTEMBER 1 THRU SEPTEMBER 30 1998 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE BRHMALFCDSO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE CLMBGAEDDSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE SEPTEMBER 1 THRU SEPTEMBER 30 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATFGOR Y 
TERMINATING 

I TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE CLMBGAEDDSO 



DOCKET NO. 981008-TP 
WITNESS: CUMMINGS 
EXHlBlT NO. - (KAC-2) 
PAGE I38 OF 168 BILL NUMBER: 334 BSO-Si8i 478 

INVOICE NUMBER: B S D ~ I  a14ia-ga2a~ 
BILL DATE: OCTOBER 15, 1998 

PAGE: 2 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE NWORLAMODCO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE SEPTEMBER 1 THRU SEPTEMBER 30 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

QUANTITY 

'IL 
TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE NWORLAMODCO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE LSVLKY27DSO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE SEPTEMBER 1 THRU SEPTEMBER 30 1998 

LOCAL 

RATF CATEGOR Y 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE LSVLKY27DSO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE JCVLFL WFDCO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE SEPTEMBER 1 THRU SEPTEMBER 30 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE JCVFLWFDCO 

DETAIL OF USAGE CHARGES FOR OFFICE GNVLSCHPDCO 
USAGE BILLING CYCLE SEPTEMBER 1 THRU SEPTEMBER 30 1998 

LOCAL 

RATE CATEGORY 
TERMINATING 

B TOTAL FOR LOCAL USAGE FOR OFFICE GNVLSCHPDCO 
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Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 

Switch 
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~. ____--_ 
Report Time/Dnle: 10.33. 18 / 11/03#8 ID: DRl lR 
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Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 

: Lucent Sess ._  
Office Type ~ 
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Division of Revenue 
Company : espire 
Exchange : JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLFLWFDCO 
- Office Type : Lucent 5ess 

. 
Repm TiiifdDnle: 



D
O

C
K

ET
 N

O
. 9
81
00
8-
TP
 

W
IT

N
ES

S.
 C

U
M

M
IN

G
S 

EX
H

IB
IT

 N
O

. -
 (KA

C-
2)

 
PA

G
E 

14
8 

O
F 

I6
8 

I 



D
O

C
K

ET
 N

O
. 9

81
00

8-
T

P 
W

IT
N

ES
S:

 C
U

M
M

IN
G

S 
EX

H
IB

IT
 N

O
. -
 (KA

C
-2

) 
PA

G
E 

14
9 

O
F 

I6
8 

ri <
 

r
 

n
 2 n U
 a 



l0.33.I8/ll/03/98 ID: DRIlR 



r
 D
O

C
K

ET
 N

O
. 9

8 
10

08
-T

P 
W

IT
N

ES
S:

 C
U

M
M

IN
G

S 
EX

tI
IB

IT
U

O
 -

(K
A

C-
?)

 
P

A
G

E
 1

51
 O

F 
16

8 



D
O

C
K

ET
 N

O
. 9

81
00

8-
T

p 
W

IT
N

ES
S:

 C
U

M
M

IN
G

S 
EX

H
IB

IT
 N

O
. _

__
 (u

c
-2

) 
PA

G
E 

15
2 

O
F 

16
8 

i !I
 

I 



D
O

C
K

ET
N

O
 9

81
00

8-
TP

 
W

IT
N

ES
S 

C
U

M
M

IN
G

S 
EX

H
IB

IT
 N

O
 _

_
 (K

A
C

-2
) 

PA
G

E 
15

3 
O

F 
16

8 

0
 



D
O

C
K

ET
N

O
. 9

81
00

8-
TP

 
-
 

W
17

N
ES

S:
 C

U
M

M
IN

G
S 

EX
H

IB
IT

 N
O

. _
_

 (K
A

C
-2

) 
PA

G
E 

15
4 

O
F 

16
8 

€ 3 0 

0
 - 

k <
 

r
 

n
 i
 3 0 



I 
D

O
C

K
ET

N
O

. 9
81

00
8-

TP
 

W
IT

N
ES

S:
 C

U
M

M
IN

G
S 

EX
H

IB
IT

 N
O

. _
_

 (U
C

-2
) 

PA
G

E 
15

5 
O

F 
16

8 



r-. 

I 

i
i

 

i
i

 

D
O

C
K

ET
N

O
. 9

81
00

8-
TP

 
W

IT
N

ES
S:

 C
U

M
M

M
G

S 
EX

H
IB

IT
 N

O
. _

_
 (K

A
C

-2
) 

PA
G

E 
15

6 
O

F 
16

8 



D
O

C
K

ET
 N

O
. 9

81
00

8-
TP

 
W

IT
N

ES
S:

 C
U

M
M

IN
G

S 
EX

H
IB

IT
 N

O
. _

_
 (K

A
C

-2
) 

PA
G

E 
15

7 
O

F 
16

8 



~ 
. - __ _ _  

Report Tiiite/Dnie: 10.33.IX/ l l /O.ZflX ID: DRllR- 

Division of Revenue 
Company : e.spire 

Office Type : Lucent Sess 
Exchange JCVLFLWFDCO - JCVLrLWFDCO 

- 

i pi==+- 
- -. I023 



D
O

C
K

ET
N

O
. 9
81
00
8-
TP
 

W
IT

N
ES

S:
 C

U
M

M
IN

G
S 

EX
H

IB
IT

 N
O

. -
 (KA

C
-2

) 
PA

G
E 

15
9 

O
F 
I6
8 

I I 



,
 . 

D
O

C
K

ET
 N

O
. 9

8 1
00

8-
TP

 
W

IT
N

ES
S:

 C
U

M
M

IN
G

S 
EX

H
IB

IT
 N

O
. -
 (uc

-2
) 

P
A

G
E

 1
60

 O
F 

16
8 



1
1

 

I
/

 



,
I

 

D
O

CK
ET

 N
O

. 9
81

00
8-

TP
 

W
IT

N
ES

S:
 C

U
M

M
IN

G
S 

EX
H

IB
IT

 N
O

. _
_

 (K
A

C
-2

) 
PA

G
E 

16
2 

O
F 

16
8 

/
I

 I" I I 
~ ~ 

13
. I 

;z
 

I:.! T
i
 

I
C

,
 

Y 

z <
 

r
 

n
 i a a 

\
 



Company 
Exchange 

: espire 
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DOCKET NO. 98 1008-TP 
WITNESS: CUMMINGS 
EXHIBIT NO. __ (KAC-2) 
PAGE I68 OF 168 

Jacksonville, FI. 
Cell Group 0000 Is Trouble Default 
Cell Group 1023 are NON DOR Calls 

Orlglnatlng Outgoing Calls 

0041 ACSl LOCAL LEC CODES 
0042 ACSl INTRASTATE INTWUATA 
0043 ACSl INTRASTATE INTERLATA 
0044 ACSl INTERSTATE INTRALATA 
0045 ACSl INTERSTATE INTERLATA 
0046 ACSl NPA8001888 
0047 ACSl EMERGENCY SERVICE 91 1 
0048 ACSl DA411 
0049 ACSl 950 FEATURE GROUP B CALLS 
0050 ACSl MISCELLANEOUS 
0051 ACSl 011 IDDD 
0052 ACSl 0-OPERATOR 
0053 ACSl 00-OPERATOR 
0054 ACSl 01 INTERNATIONAL OPERATOR ASSIST 

CeAOrps From To 

0055 ACSI CARRIER CUT-THRU 

0031 All lntraoffice Calls 

'. IntraLata lncomlng Calls From End Offices 
From To 

T ~ 4 0 1  Tg402 Tg403 
0211 . 0221 0231 LEC IDV 
0212 0222 0232 LEC PBX 
0213 0223 0233 LEC IDVEAS 
0214 0224 0234 LEC PBXEAS 
0215 0225 0235 LEC ISP 
0216 0226 0236 LEC COCOT 
0217 0227 0237 
0218 0228 0238 
0219 0229 0239 
0220 0230 0240 LEC PRIITRK. 

ESpire Confldentlal 

J'ville 

J'ville Page I 




